Borough of Matawan

Public Notice

Resolution 17-12-23 Authorizing Award of Contract Under a National Cooperative Purchasing Agreement Sewer Vacuum, Hydro-Excavation, and/or Street Sweeper Equipment With Related Accessories and Supplies Elgin Sweeper Company DPW Street Sweeper

WHEREAS, the Borough Administrator and Superintendent of the Department of Public Works have informed of the need for the purchase of a Street Sweeper; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Matawan is permitted to join national cooperative purchasing agreements under the authority of NJSA 52:34-6.2(b)(3) with said Membership #29789 approved with Resolution 15-10-11; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Matawan as Member #29789 of the NJPA has provided Notice of Intent to participate in the NJPA Contract #022014-FSC (Elgin Sweeper Company) for Sewer Vacuum, Hydro-Excavation, and/or Street Sweeper Equipment With Related Accessories and Supplies to purchase one (1) Elgin Street Sweeper Broom Bear Freightliner M2-Cummins 260 HP Street Sweeper said contract term is May 27, 2014 to March 18, 2018; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Council of the Borough of Matawan hereby awards the contract for the purchase of a Street Sweeper, as outlined in the attached quote for use by the Borough of Matawan Department of Public Works, to Foley Power Systems, a division of Caterpillar, Inc., 855 Centennial Avenue, Piscataway, New Jersey 08855, in an amount not to exceed Forty One Thousand Two Hundred Sixty Dollars and Eighty Cents (\$41,260.80) paid out of the Borough's MCIA Budget Line Item.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, under the authority of NJAC 17:44-2.2, the vendor, W.E. Timmerman Co., Inc., shall maintain all documentation related to products, transactions or services under this contract for a period of five years from the date of final payment, and such records shall be made available to the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller upon request.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that the Mayor be and is hereby authorized as signatory on behalf of the Borough of Matawan.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a true certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to the following Borough of Matawan Departments: Administration, Clerk, Finance, Public Works as well as Elgin Sweeper Company, W.E. Timmerman Co., Inc. and the National Joint Powers Alliance.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk